8 Industries for the performance of the duties of his the office

9 and all ex officio duties of his the office.

10 "(b) Effective beginning the next term of office

11 commencing in January 2023, the salary of the Commissioner of

12 Agriculture and Industries shall be one hundred ten thousand

13 dollars ($110,000) per year. In addition, the commissioner

14 shall be entitled to any cost-of-living pay increases and

15 other benefits granted to state employees."

16 Section 2. This act shall become effective

17 immediately following its passage and approval by the